No. 116, A.]

[Published March 10, 1951.

CHAPTER 18.

AN ACT to amend chapter 241, laws of 1893, section 3 of the statutes, relating to jurisdiction of the municipal court of Ashland County.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Chapter 241, laws of 1893, section 3 is amended to read:

(Chapter 241, laws of 1893) Section 3. The municipal judge of Ashland county shall have the same jurisdiction in matters criminal as are conferred upon justices of the peace, and jurisdiction in civil matters of such subjects as justices of the peace have jurisdiction, where the amount does not exceed \$500 and exclusive jurisdiction of all penalties and offenses against the charter, ordinances and by-laws of the city of Ashland, and exclusive jurisdiction of all penalties, forfeitures, crimes and offenses against the laws of the state of Wisconsin within the jurisdiction conferred on justice courts and arising within the corporate limits of the city of Ashland. The prac-tice and procedure in said court, so far as practicable, shall comply with the laws relating to justice courts; and transcripts of its judgments may be with like effect filed with the clerk of the circuit court of said county. All appeals, civil and criminal, from said court shall be taken in the same way and with like effect as from courts of justice of the peace. The judge thereof shall have the same power to sentence and commit to prison all persons convicted of any offense of which said judge has jurisdiction to try and finally determine, and to bind over and hold to bail in cases involving the examination of offenders as provided by the law governing justice courts.

Approved March 7, 1951.